R3-R2000 sm-e 1.0
R 2000 - 42x
4 - Zones „heat-only“ Temperature Controller
R 2000 - 62x
6 - Zones „heat-only“ Temperature Controller
R 2000 - 82x
8 - Zones „heat-only“ Temperature Controller
  Format: 96 x 96 mm (1/4-DIN)
  Installation depth: 122 mm
  DESCRIPTION  AND  OPERATING  MANUAL
Nr.: R2-82Z-E   06/96
 2
Contents
Type code     Page  2
Connection diagram, relay control outputs   3 R2000  -421,  -621,   -821
Connection diagram, bist. voltage control outputs   4 R2000  -422,  -622,   -822
Display and keyboard     5
Tendency display      6
Operating levels, general     7
Configuration level, general (zone 0)    8 General settings
Configuration level, zone dependend (zone 1...6, ...8)  10 Individual settings for each zone
Softstart and manual mode     11
Parameter level       12
Operating level        14
Technical data      15
Error displays      16
Installation instructions     16
Please read this operating manual carefully before starting up.
Observe the installation and connecting instructions.
Type code
  R 2000  -     aaa   -                x   -         y   -              000    -              d    -         z
                           z: 1  power supply: 230 V ac
                         z: 2  power supply: 115 V ac
        z: 3  power supply:   24 V ac
        z: 5  power supply:   24 V dc
       0:  without serial interface
       2: ser. interface RS232-C
       4: ser. interface RS485
       5: ser. interface 0/20mA
         0: standard
         1:  with analog input d1 (0...10Vdc)
         2:  with analog input d1 and d2 (each 0...10Vdc)
   0: sensor programmable:   RTD (Pt100-DIN), 2- or 3-wire;   Type L, Type J;  Type K, Type S
 421    4 - zones heating-off controller; control outputs: relay
 422    4 - zones heating-off controller; control outputs: bist. voltage signal
 621    6 - zones heating-off controller; control outputs: relay
 622    6 - zones heating-off controller; control outputs: bist. voltage signal
 821    8 - zones heating-off controller; control outputs: relay
 822 8 - zones heating-off controller; control outputs: bist. voltage signal
 3
 Connection Diagram: R2000-421  R2000-621  R2000-821
            Zone:            Sensor:
           Thermocouple   RTD 40         K3    K2    K1 70
L  1                                 -    41           71
N  2              8        42   72
  3                43      73
A1  4        17         7         -   44   74
A1  5        18             45   75
A2  6   19                  -   46      d 2: 0...10Vdc + 76
A2  7   20         6    47             0...10Vdc - 77
Out4  8  Out8 21             48      d 1: 0...10Vdc + 78
Out4   9  Out8 22         5          -   49             0...10Vdc - 79
Out3  10  Out7 23             50    80
Out3  11  Out7 24         81
Out2  12  Out6 25                  -   60   82
Out2  13             Out6  26         4    61   83
Out1   14             Out5  27             62
Out1 15             Out5 28         3          -   63       GND       GND     90
                 64       RxDout   RxD in  91
                      -   65        TxD in    RxDout  92
             2    66      A        TxDout   TxDout  93
                     67      B         RxD in   TxD in   94
                1          -          68       95
                 69     RS485  RS232   TTY    96
65:      RTD     2. wire             RTD   2. wire
66:      3-wire     1. wire            2-wire   1. wire
67:      connection     3. wire              connection   3. wire = jumper to 2. wire
                    jumper
           jumper
67:      RTD     3. wire             RTD   3. wire = jumper to 2. wire
68:      3-wire     2. wire            2-wire-   2. wire
69:      connection     1. wire           connection   1. wire
Control output OUT 1: Zone 1;  2-point-controller
to   to